
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 18 March 2020
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2020 (Minute 
Nos. 511 - 525) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2168/Printed%20minutes%2012th-Feb-2020%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Corporate Plan 5 - 30

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

6. Financial Management Report: April - December 2019 31 - 54

7. Swale House 55 - 62

8. Anti-Idling Legislation 63 - 74

9. Swale Heritage Strategy 2020 - 2032 75 - 268

10. Affordable Housing 269 - 
276

11. Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting 
held on Monday 2 March 2020 - to-follow

12. Recommendations from the Extraordinary Local Plan Panel meeting held 
on Tuesday 25 February 2020

277 - 
278

Issued on Monday, 9 March 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.go

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

http://www.swale.go/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
Meeting Date 18 March 2020

Report Title Corporate plan 2020-2023

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove – Council Leader

SMT Lead
Head of Service
Lead Officer

David Clifford
Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services

Key Decision No 

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Endorse and propose the corporate plan at appendix I 
for adoption by council.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Following the close of the public consultation on the draft corporate plan, this 
report seeks cabinet’s endorsement of the final version of the plan for 
recommendation to council.


[...]
te 18 March 2020

Report Title Financial Management Report – April to December 2019

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager and Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. Note the projected revenue underspend on services of 
£33,000 (Table 1 refers).

2. Note the capital expenditure of £14,918,000 to end of 
December 2019 (Paragraph 3.19 and Appendix I Table 2 
refers).

3. To approve the capital variance and its funding as 
detailed in paragraph 3.21 and Appendix I Table 2.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 
2019/20 as at the end of December 2019.  The report is based on service 
activity up to the end of December 2019 and is collated from monitoring 
returns from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 total revenue underspend of £33,000;

 capital expenditure of £14,918,000. 

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a budget monitoring process at Head of Service level, 
with regular reports to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  

2

3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn

3.1 As at the end of December 2019 the forecast revenue underspend projected to 
31 March 2020 is £33,000.

Table 1: Projected Variance by Service

Service Service 
Manager

Working 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn

Projected 
Variance

£ £ £
Chief Executive M. Radford 331,280 247,280 (84,000) 
Democratic Services D. Clifford 1,114,370 1,012,370 (102,000) 
Policy, Communications & 
Customer Services

D. Clif
[...]
port Surveyor 45
Playground Improvements 40
Recycling Bins on main bathing beaches 5
Faversham Swimming Pool Boiler Replacement 93
Deep Clean in The Four Air Quality Monitoring Areas 50
Clean Air Action Zone Feasibility Study 50
Eco Stars (Continued Participation) 5
KM Schools Walk to School Project 1
Engaging and Delivering for Our Communities 75
Sheppey Hall Improvements 40
Restoring the Artesian Well at Oare Marshes 10
St. Anne’s Footbridge Lighting 10
Traffic Pollution Additional Planting on SBC Land 40
Climate and Ecological Emergency 7
The Mill Skatepark 40
School Trees Planting 20
Survey of Local Haulage and Bus Companies Along the A2 On 
Vehicle Fleet 10

Upgrade 8 Planned EV Charging Points 32
Newington Play Area 20
Painters Forstal Community Hall 50
Total Special Project Fund Approved as at 31 January 2020 860
  

Communities Fund  
Volunteer Swale Awards 2019/20 5
Salt Giveaway 4
20’s Festival 25
Food Bank 30
Murston Old Church 100
Total Communities Fund Approved as at 31 January 2020 164

Page 53



Appendix I

24

 
Allocated to 

January 2020
£’000

  
Pension & Redundancy Fund  
Pension and Redundancy accrual difference -9
Total Pension & Redundancy Fund as at 31 January 2020 -9
  
Regeneration Fund  
Members Grants 2019/20 54
Total Regeneration Fund Approved as at 31 January 2020 54

Page 54



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 18 March 2020

Report Title Swale House

Cabinet Member Cllr Monique Bonney, Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note the report.
2. To authorise an initial capital allocation of a maximum 

of £200,000 for the initial options appraisal, feasibility 
work and procurement of detailed design to achieve a 
modern office space which is carbon neutral.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets ou
[...]
ng
Meeting Date 18 March 2020

Report Title Adoption and Implementation of Anti-Idling legislation

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Valentine, Cabinet Member for Environment

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager

Lead Officer Julie Oates, Environment Protection Team Leader

Key Decision Non-Key

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the implementation and enforcement of 
provisions relating to anti idling as laid down by the 
Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) 
(England) Regulations 2002

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer and 
Head of Commissioning, Environment & Leisure to 
authorise relevant officers or persons to stop the 
commission of stationary idling offences and issue fixed 
penalty notices (FPNs) in respect of such offences, in 
accordance with Regulation 6(3) of the Road Traffic 
(Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) 
Regulations 2002.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 To seek approval for the implementation of anti-idling legislation as laid down by 
the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002. 
This would give officers or persons authorised by the Council the power to stop 
the commission of stationary idling offences and issue a Fixed Penalty Notice 
(FPN) to drivers allowing their engines to run unnecessarily while the vehicle is 
stationary, if they fail to comply with a requirement to stop the running of the 
engine of that vehicle. The FPN in relation to these Regulations is £20, increasing 
to £40 if not paid within 28 days. There is no discretion to amend this charge.

1.2 A stationary idling offence under the 2002 Regulations is defined to be a 
contravention of, or failure to comply with so much of Regulation 98 of the Road 
Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986 (stopping of engine when 
stationary) as relates to the prevention of exhaust emissions.  The Reg
[...]
to implement the procedures for the introduction, service and 
management of the FPNs. In addition, signage wording and locations will need to 
be agreed with Kent County Council prior to installation. This will mean there will 
be a necessary delay before the Regulations will be in force in the borough.    

3 Proposals

3.1 To approve and authorise the implementation and enforcement of provisions 
relating to anti-idling as laid down by the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed 
Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002.

3.2 To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer and Head of Commissioning, 
Environment & Leisure to authorise relevant officers of the Council including   
Environmental Enforcement Officers and Environmental Protection Officers, and 
other appropriate persons as required to exercise the powers within the 
Regulations.

Page 66



4 Alternative Options

4.1 Not to approve the use of these powers and not to authorise officers or 
appropriate persons to issue FPNs. In this situation, education on anti-idling 
would still continue within the Clean Air for Schools project; however this is limited 
to areas around participating schools only. The implementation of this legislation 
and authorisation of officers would enable a greater awareness of the issues 
arising from leaving vehicle engines running to be made and potentially an 
improvement in air quality in local areas. In addition, implementation of the 
legislation supports the actions within the strategic AQAP and also the Climate 
and Ecological Emergency declaration.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation is not a requirement to implement these powers. The Council’s 
Strategic AQAP was subject to a formal and public consultation for a period of 
approximately six weeks and these powers are linked to measures in the AQAP. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The proposals support Priority 2: Investing in our environment and 

responding positively to glob
[...]
e enough 
resources to do so. 

Page 70

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en
https://www.ons.gov.uk/
https://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/About-us/Summary-of-Key-Data-for-Swale.pdf
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/information-and-data/Facts-and-figures-about-Kent
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/information-and-data/Facts-and-figures-about-Kent
http://www.kpho.org.uk/search?mode=results&queries_exclude_query=no&queries_excludefromsearch_query=yes&queries_keyword_query=Swale
http://www.kpho.org.uk/search?mode=results&queries_exclude_query=no&queries_excludefromsearch_query=yes&queries_keyword_query=Swale


Lead officer: Julie Oates, Environmental Protection Team Leader
Decision maker: Cabinet
People involved: Julie Oates 
Decision:
 Policy, project, service, 

contract
 Review, change, new, stop

 Service/policy
 New

Date of decision:
The date when the final decision 
is made. The EIA must be 
complete before this point and 
inform the final decision. 

Cabinet Meeting 18/03/2020

Summary of the decision:
 Aims and objectives
 Key actions
 Expected outcomes
 Who will be affected and 

how?
 How many people will be 

affected?

The implementation and enforcement of provisions relating to anti 
idling as laid down by the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed 
Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002 aims to:

 Increase awareness of the consequences of leaving vehicle 
engines running

 Reduce emissions from idling vehicles in locations where 
pollution is high and people are being exposed regularly

 Support measures in the Council’s Strategic Air Quality Action 
Plan and the support the declared Climate and Ecological 
Emergency

Key actions include:
 To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer and Head 

of Commissioning, Environment & Leisure to authorise 
relevant officers or persons to stop the commission of 
stationary idling offences and issue fixed penalty notices 
(FPNs) in respect of such offences, in accordance with 
Regulation 6(3) 
[...]
echnical-guidance
mailto:bobpullen@swale.gov.uk
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/PSD/technical_guidance_on_the_public_sector_equality_duty_england.pdf
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/PSD/technical_guidance_on_the_public_sector_equality_duty_england.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9

Meeting Date 18 March 2020
Report Title Swale Heritage Strategy and associated Action Plan 
Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock - Cabinet Member for Planning
SMT Lead Emma Wiggins – Regeneration Director
Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning

Charlotte Hudson – Head of Economy and Community 
Services

Lead Officer Simon Algar – Conservation & Design Manager
Key Decision

Classification

Yes

Open

Recommendations 1. To note the extent and range of consultation 
responses received in relation to the public 
consultation for the Heritage Strategy. 

2. To agree the final version of the Heritage Strategy for 
adoption and publication. *

* Due to factors including the short lead-in time between the February SMT meeting and 
the report deadline for Cabinet Meeting reports for the 18th March Cabinet meeting, the 
fully re-drafted version of the these documents will not be available for members to 
review at the Cabinet meeting on the 18th March. However, all of the changes to the text 
are included in the agenda pack related to this report. The fully completed version of 
each Heritage Strategy document (properly formatted and with all illustrations included) 
will be circulated to members for information as soon as the remaining photography and 
desk top publishing work has been completed.  It is estimated that this will be towards 
the end of March or early April due to staff leave commitments and a temporary staff 
shortage in the Council’s Communications Team. The red text shown in the strategy 
documents in the agenda packs relates to changes made in relation to the significant 
consultation feedback provided, much of it quite detailed in nature.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to note the extent and range of consultation 
responses received in relation to the public consultation for the Heritage Strategy 
and what impact this could have on the final form of the Strategy to be taken 
forward to adoption.

2 Background

1.2 The consultation draft version of the Swale Heritage Strategy was agreed at the 
December 2019 Cabinet.

1.3 The Strategy and associated action plan was drafted to ensure that:

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



1. Projects are prioritised in on heritage at risk or on heritage anticipated to, or 
already facing major change – such projects will therefore necessarily include 
all the main towns in the Borough and their respective town centre areas;

2. New development and regeneration proposals where appropriate will be used 
to promote ‘heritage’ improvements;

3. Partnership working is utilized wherever possible, but in particular, where this 
would aid in the development of grant funding bids to support project work; 
and

4. Solutions will be sought to help maximize the capacity and ability of third 
parties (including the local community and interest groups) to help deliver 
projects.

1.4 As agreed at the December 2019 Cabinet meeting in accordance with the report 
recommendation, public consultation commenced on Friday the 20th December 
2019 and ran for a period of 6 weeks until Friday the 31st January 2020. 
Reminder letter were sent out to consultees in early January given the timing of 
the consultation beginning just before the Christmas break.

1.5 A wide range of parties were consulted on the Strategy ranging from statutory 
government agencies such as Historic England, the Highways Agency and the 
Environment Agency, Kent County Council, the national and local amenity 
societies, adjoining local authorities, Historic Swale and those 
businesses/individuals, etc. that had previously registered 
[...]
ted into the Heritage Strategy and Action Plan 
without impacting on the available resource.

2.15 In conclusion, it is therefore proposed to take the Strategy forward absorbing 
much of the constructive feedback provided, which will strengthen the Strategy 
and add value to it in the widest sense.

2 Proposal

3.1 That the extent and range of consultation responses received in relation to the 
public consultation for the Heritage Strategy be noted. 

3.2 To agree the final version of the Heritage Strategy documents for adoption and 
publication based on the background information and conclusion set out above. 
Note that due to factors including the short lead-in time between the February 
SMT meeting and the report deadline for Cabinet Meeting reports for the 18th 
March Cabinet meeting, the fully re-drafted version of the these documents will 
not be available for members to review at the Cabinet meeting on the 18th March. 
However, all of the changes to the text are included in the agenda pack related to 
this report. The fully completed version of each Heritage Strategy document 
(properly formatted and with all illustrations included) will be circulated to 
members for information as soon as the remaining photography and desk top 
publishing work has been completed.  It is estimated that this will be towards the 
end of March or early April due to staff leave commitments and a temporary staff 
shortage in the Council’s Communications Team. The red text shown in the 
strategy documents in the agenda packs relates to changes made in relation to 
the significant consultation feedback provided, much of it quite detailed in nature.

Page 79



4 Alternative Options

4.1 There are a whole range of possible alternative options taking into account the 
wide range of asks of the Council submitted via the consultation exercise.  
However this can sensibly be whittled down to two main alternative options:

1. Leave the Strategy and Action Plan as it stands without any fur
[...]
teries, Claxfield Road, Lynsted II

19 Granary, 10m south of Nash’s Farmhouse, 
Luddenham

II

20 Claxfield House, London Road Teynham II Image 
Reqd.

21 Meres Court Farmhouse, Murston II Image 
Reqd.

22 Bredgar House, The Street, Bredgar II Image 
Reqd.

23 Church of St Giles, Church Road, Tonge I Image 
Reqd.

24 Church of All Saints, Seasalter Road, Graveney with 
Goodnestone I

Page 266



Page 267



Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your first stop when 
contacting us.

Call 01795 417850.

Copies of this appendix are available on the council 
website: www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-strategy

Front cover: Murston Old Church, Stadium Way, Muston.
A scheduled monument. Entry No. 22 on this Baseline 2019 HAR Register P

ro
du

ce
d 

by
 th

e 
C

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 T

ea
m

 ©
 S

w
al

e 
B

or
ou

gh
 C

ou
nc

il 
D

ec
em

be
r 2

01
9

Page 268

http://www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-strategy


Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 18th March 2020

Report Title Delivering Affordable Housing in Swale

Cabinet Member Cllr Ben Martin, Cabinet Member for Housing

SMT Lead Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Lead Officer Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. For the Council to pursue the mix of development 
options set out within the report for delivering 
affordable housing within the Borough.

2. To carry out a procurement exercise on the 
identified land holdings in Sittingbourne, for 
proposals on developments that deliver (but not 
limited to) affordable homes.

3. That the Council begins to establish a Council 
owned housing company to deliver housing. (LHC)

4. That Cabinet approve the drawdown of up to £250k 
of the capital budget provision to fund the due 
diligence and business planning work for the LHC 
and any necessary work on the identified 
Sittingbourne landholdings in order to carry out the 
procurement exercise.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report details options for increasing delivery of affordable housing in the 
borough and seeks approval for the establishment of a Local Authority 
Housing Company (LHC).

1.2 The proposals outlined in this report provide the framework for the Council to 
deliver affordable housing that can be scalable should land or funding become 
available.  

2 Background

2.1 Affordable housing availability in England has worsened over the years with 
more and more people unable to buy or rent in areas where they live or work. 
New supply continues to fall short of demand and this provides an increasing 
shortage for those on low and medium incomes.  

Page 269

Agenda Item 10



2.2 Social rents are linked to local incomes to keep rents more affordable and 
changes to rents are controlled by central government, rather than the 
provider.  Social rents are lower than ‘affordable’ rents which are set at up to 
80% of the market rate.   In Swale the Local Housing Allowance on a 3-
bedroom property currently provides a shortfall of £28.42 in Sheerness to 
£91.40 in Faversham per week against a private rented sector property. 

2.3 Social housing is allocated on a basis of need and is covered through the 
Housing Allocations Policy and nomination rights with Registered Providers 
(RP).  Currently there are 1,363 households on the Housing Register in 
Swale, between April to December 2019 there were 237 properties let through 
the register.  The Housing Allocations Policy is currently being reviewed and 
this could also increase the numbers on the register.

Planning Delivery

2.4 Delivery of affordable homes historically has been a planning led approach 
with the reliance on s.106 to deliver affordable homes in Swale.   The policy 
requirement of affordable homes on a development varies 
[...]
Council with the most effective 
mechanism to provide additional units of social housing, yet still maintain a 
level of control of the delivery. However, the other options remain viable and 
legitimate routes should this maximise the best outcome in delivery of 
affordable housing.

2.22 Setting up a LHC is fairly straight forward, a small board of directors would 
need to be appointed, articles of association and a business plan adopted.  It 
is recommended that the Company structure is a company limited by shares 
wholly owned by the Council. There are standard model articles of association 
that can be considered and if appropriate can be used with or without 
modification as required. The Council will nominate directors to the Company 
board and care should be taken in avoiding conflict of interest for the 
nominees due to their position in the Council and their role as furthering the 
interests of the Company. The model articles allow for five directors. The 
recommended structure will allow the company to trade for profit and thus pay 
a dividend to its shareholder.

2.23 The company will require a business plan to be adopted and it is 
recommended to appoint a consultant to prepare the business plan for 
adoption.

3. Proposals

3.1 For the Council to pursue the mix of development options set out within the 
report for delivering affordable housing within the Borough.

Page 274



3.2 To carry out a procurement exercise on the identified land holdings in 
Sittingbourne, for proposals on developments that deliver (but not limited to) 
affordable homes.

3.3 That the Council begins to establish a Council owned housing company to deliver 
housing.

3.4 That Cabinet approve the drawdown of up to £250k of the capital budget 
provision to fund the due diligence and business planning work for the LHC and 
any necessary work on the identified Sittingbourne landholdings in order to carry 
out the procurement exercise.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Alternative options a
[...]
Heritage Strategy Consultation Response Table
	APP B - Swale Heritage Strategy - Rev E - 06-03-20
	Appendix C - Action Plan 1 - Rev C - 06-03-20
	Appendix D - Baseline HAR Register - Rev B - 06-03-20

	10 Affordable Housing
	12 Recommendations from the Extraordinary Local Plan Panel meeting held on Tuesday 25 February 2020



Minutes of the meeting


- 713 -
Published on 24 March 2020

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 1 April 2020

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 18 March 2020 from 7.00pm - 7.13 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Jo Millard, Nick Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Steve Davey and Ghlin Whelan.

634 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

635 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2020 (Minute Nos. 511 – 525) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

636 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Recommendation to Council

637 CORPORATE PLAN 

The Leader introduced the report which sought Cabinet’s endorsement of the final 
version of the Corporate Plan 2020-23 for recommendation to Council.  In 
proposing the recommendation, he said that the plan built on the coalition 
agreement. 

Recommended:

(1)  That Cabinet endorse and proposed the Corporate Plan at appendix I for 
adoption by Council.

Part B Minutes for Information

638 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT: APRIL - DECEMBER 2019 

The Leader introduced the report which set out the revenue and capital projected 
outturn position for 2019/20 as at the end of December 2019.  He drew attention to 
the predicted underspend and capital expenditure.



Cabinet 18 March 2020 

- 714 -

A Member said that in the current difficult times, the financial situation was 
changing daily. 

Resolved:

(1)  That the projected revenue underspend on services of £33,000 (Table 1 
refers) be noted.

(2) That the capital expenditure of £14,918,000 to end of December 2019 
(Paragraph 3.19 and Appendix I Table 2 refers) be noted.

(3)  That the capital variance and its funding as detailed in paragraph 3.21 and 
Appendix I Table 2 be approved.

639 SWALE HOUSE 

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property introduced the report which set out 
the options for Swale House and sought agreement for preliminary work to build up 
a business case for refurbishment of the building.  She said that Swale House 
needed work to be carried out on the building, and that space could be rationalised 
so that surplus space could be utilised.  The Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property said that it was a substantial project and would bring work for the local 
economy.

Resolved:

(1)    That the report be noted.

(2)  That an initial capital allocation of a maximum of £200,000 for the initial 
options appraisal, feasibility work and procurement of detailed design to 
achieve a modern office space which was carbon neutral be authorised.

640 ANTI-IDLING LEGISLATION 

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which sought to 
approve the implementation and enforcement of anti-idling legislation, and said that 
the legislation was not new, but that the Council were drawing up its own 
procedures.  He said that educating the public, rather than issuing notices was to 
be encouraged.  The Cabinet Member for Environment said that a consultation was 
in place for buses and taxis, and he advised that vehicles running equipment such 
as refrigeration units, were exempt from enforcement.

Resolved:

(1)  That the implementation and enforcement of provisions relating to anti 
idling as laid down by the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) 
(England) Regulations 2002 be approved.

(2)  That delegated authority be given to the Chief Financial Officer and Head 
of Commissioning, Environment & Leisure to authorise relevant officers or 
persons to stop the commission of stationary idling offences and issue fixed 



Cabinet 18 March 2020 

- 715 -

penalty notices (FPNs) in respect of such offences, in accordance with 
Regulation 6(3) of the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) 
(England) Regulations 2002.

641 SWALE HERITAGE STRATEGY 2020 - 2032 

The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report which sought to note the 
extent and range of consultation responses received in relation to the public 
consultation for the Heritage Strategy, and to agree the final version of the Heritage 
Strategy for adoption and publication.  The Cabinet Member for Planning said that 
there had been a good response to the consultation and suggested proposals had 
been included in the Strategy.  He commended the work of officers and proposed 
the recommendations.

Resolved:

(1)  That  the extent and range of consultation responses received in relation 
to the public consultation for the Heritage Strategy be noted.

(2) That the final version of the Heritage Strategy for adoption and publication 
be agreed.

642 AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report which detailed  options for 
increasing delivery of affordable housing in the Borough and sought approval for 
the establishment of a Local Authority Housing Company (LHC).  He stressed that 
the Council were not looking to sell the car parks, this was just an option. The 
Cabinet Member for Housing said that development would support local builders.  

A Member praised the proposals which he said had been needed for a long time, 
and would make a significant difference.

Resolved:

(1)  That the Council pursue the mix of development options set out within the 
report for delivering affordable housing within the Borough.

(2)  That a procurement exercise be carried out on the identified land holdings 
in Sittingbourne, for proposals on developments that deliver (but not limited 
to) affordable homes.

(3) That the Council begins to establish a Council-owned housing company to 
deliver housing (LHC).

(4)  That Cabinet approve the drawdown of up to £250k of the capital budget 
provision to fund the due diligence and business planning work for the LHC 
and any necessary work on the identified Sittingbourne landholdings in order 
to carry out the procurement exercise.



Cabinet 18 March 2020 

- 716 -

643 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 2 MARCH 2020 - TO-FOLLOW 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board meeting held on 2 March 2020.

Resolved:

(1)  That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 584, 585, 586, 587, 588, 599, 
590, 591 and 592 be agreed.

644 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL 
MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2020 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Local Plan Panel held on 25 
February 2020.

Resolved:

(1)  That the recommendation in Minute No. 546 be agreed.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


